City of Sherwood, Oregon

Resolution No. 97-717

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A BID TO RMI FOR THE PURPOSE OF UPDATING THE CITY'S WATER SYSTEM MASTER PLAN, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood's existing water system requires the implementation of a series of upgrades to improve service and meet the demands of a rapidly growing population; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary for the City of Sherwood to revise the City's Water System Master Plan to assess the adequacy of both the City's water supply and distribution in order to meet present and future demands; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood selected RMI-Bookman Edmonston Engineering Inc. of Beaverton, Oregon to provide professional services to update the City's Water System Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, RMI-Bookman Edmonston Engineering Inc. will develop a comprehensive program for expanding and improving the City's water system covering a 20 year period.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The contract is awarded to RMI-Bookman Edmonston Engineering Inc. of Beaverton, Oregon.

<u>Section 2</u>: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with RMI-Bookman Edmonston Engineering Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$35,000.00.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 9th day of December 1997.

Ron Tobias, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jon Bormet, City Manager-Recorder

Resolution No. 97-717 December 9, 1997 Page 1